

To Be Argued By:
Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Indictment No. 71543/2023

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Case No.
2025-00648

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP

Jeffrey B. Wall
(admitted pro hac vice)
Morgan L. Ratner
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com
ratnerm@sullcrom.com

Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.
Matthew A. Schwartz
James M. McDonald
Maxwell F. Gottschall
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
212-558-4000
giuffrar@sullcrom.com
schwartzm@sullcrom.com
mcdonaldj@sullcrom.com
gottschallm@sullcrom.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
President Donald J. Trump*

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RULE 1250.11 STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Background.....	8
B. DANY’s Investigation	13
C. Indictment.....	17
D. Pre-Trial Proceedings	18
E. Trial.....	22
F. Post-Trial Proceedings.....	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
ARGUMENT	31
I. FECA’S EXPRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE VERDICT	32
A. Because The Conviction Rests On A Preempted Application Of Section 17-152, It Must Be Set Aside	34
1. A state law that is preempted by federal law is null and void.....	34
2. FECA preempts and therefore nullifies Section 17-152 as applied to federal campaign violations	34
3. President Trump’s conviction must be reversed because the jury’s verdict rested on a preempted, and therefore invalid, state law.....	39

B.	FECA Also Preempts Penal Law § 175.10 As Applied To Federal Campaign Violations	42
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OFFICIAL PRESIDENTIAL ACTS	44
A.	DANY Impermissibly Used President Trump’s Official Acts As Evidence At Trial	44
B.	The Errors Require Reversal Of President Trump’s Conviction.....	55
1.	President Trump’s immunity arguments are fully preserved	55
2.	Violations of Presidential evidentiary immunity are <i>per se</i> reversible errors.	58
3.	DANY’s introduction of the inadmissible official-acts evidence was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	62
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT DID NOT NEED TO UNANIMOUSLY AGREE ON THE “UNLAWFUL MEANS” UNDER ELECTION LAW § 17-152.....	67
A.	Election Law § 17-152 Required The Jury To Unanimously Agree On The “Unlawful Means” That Are The Object Of The Alleged Conspiracy	69
B.	Due Process Protections Require Unanimity On The “Unlawful Means” Under Section 17-152.....	76
IV.	DANY DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT PRESIDENT TRUMP HAD THE REQUIRED “INTENT TO DEFRAUD”	78
A.	President Trump Did Not Intend To Cheat Or Deprive Any Person Or Entity Of Property Or A Thing Of Value.....	80
B.	President Trump Did Not Intend To Defraud The Government Or The Voting Public	83

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO RECUSE86

A. There Were More Than Reasonable Grounds To Question
Justice Merchan’s Ability To Preside Impartially87

B. The Advisory Committee’s Opinion Letter Is Irrelevant And
Was Based On Incomplete Information93

CONCLUSION.....95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Belke</i> , 80 A.D.3d 483 (1st Dep’t 2011)	88
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	88
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	80
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. Maine Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Me. 2024)	37
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	58
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	48
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Cox v. NAP Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 459 (1st Dep’t 2007)	81
<i>DeRosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 317 (1st Dep’t 2004)	93
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	34
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)	36, 43
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	54

<i>State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 278 (2012).....	36
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....	77
<i>Holtzman v. Oliensis</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 488 (1998).....	3, 37
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	36
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Kousisis v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1382 (2025)	80
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	51
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Grp. Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1998)	89
<i>In re Martinez-Catala</i> , 129 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 1997)	89
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	34
<i>Morgenthau v. Khalil</i> , 73 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dep’t 2010)	81, 82, 84
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	20, 41, 42
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	61
<i>Peguero v. 601 Realty Corp.</i> , 58 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dep’t 2009)	68

<i>People v. Agramonte</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 765 (1996).....	58
<i>People v. Ayarde</i> , 161 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2018)	55
<i>People v. Bloomfield</i> , 2002 WL 34393829 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 22, 2002)	83
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 140 A.D. 591 (1st Dep’t 1910).....	84
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 230 (1975).....	63, 64
<i>People v. Covington</i> , 18 A.D.3d 65 (1st Dep’t 2005)	31, 83
<i>People v. Danielson</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007).....	79, 80
<i>People v. DeCillis</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 203 (1964).....	69
<i>People v. Delamota</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 107 (2011).....	83
<i>People v. Delvalle</i> , 229 A.D.3d 715 (2d Dep’t 2024)	64
<i>People v. Epton</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 496 (1967).....	74
<i>People v. Greenspan</i> , 186 A.D.3d 505 (4th Dep’t 2020).....	93
<i>People v. Hamlin</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 750 (1988).....	62
<i>People v. Hankin</i> , 175 Misc.2d 466 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1997)	81, 83

<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976).....	82
<i>People v. Kase</i> , 76 A.D.2d 532 (1st Dep’t 1980)	72
<i>People v. Keindl</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 410 (1986).....	73
<i>People v. Keller</i> , 176 Misc.2d 466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	81
<i>People v. Kims</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 422 (2014).....	40
<i>People v. Mackey</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 274 (1980).....	75, 76
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 26 (1993).....	34, 40, 41
<i>People v. Mateo</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 383 (2002).....	69
<i>People v. Ozarowski</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 481 (1976).....	71
<i>People v. Roman</i> , 217 A.D.2d 431 (1st Dep’t 1995)	64
<i>People v. Rosado</i> , 96 A.D.3d 547 (1st Dep’t 2012)	57, 68
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 68 A.D.3d 899 (2d Dep’t 2009)	86
<i>People v. Saporita</i> , 132 A.D.2d 713 (2d Dep’t 1987)	81
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 738 (1989).....	63

<i>People v. Sin</i> , 2025 WL 1458088 (N.Y. May 22, 2025).....	31
<i>People v. Sosa-Campana</i> , 167 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2018)	81, 82, 84
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 111 A.D.3d 56 (2d Dep’t 2013)	65
<i>People v. Towns</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 326 (2019).....	92, 93
<i>People v. Tyler</i> , 62 A.D.2d 146 (2d Dep’t 1978)	80
<i>People v. Warren</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1399 (4th Dep’t 2012).....	86
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 284 A.D.2d 212 (1st Dep’t 2001)	75
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 238 A.D.3d 909 (2d Dep’t 2025)	81
<i>People v. Zappacosta</i> , 77 A.D.2d 928 (2d Dep’t 1980)	6, 89, 90
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	34
<i>In re Raab</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 305 (2003).....	87
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D.N.M. 2012)	37
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Roberts</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 93 (1997).....	92

<i>Robinson v. Snyder</i> , 259 A.D.2d 280 (1st Dep’t 1999)	71
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	53
<i>Seltzer v. N.Y. State Democratic Comm.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 172 (2d Dep’t 2002)	37
<i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Trump v. Merchan</i> , 227 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2024)	21
<i>Trump v. Merchan</i> , 227 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2024)	86
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1038 (2025)	30, 31
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Wilcox</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025)	53
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 486 F.3d 711 (1st Cir. 2007)	72
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 724 F. Supp. 3d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	63
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973).....	61
<i>United States v. Griggs</i> , 569 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2007).....	72, 73

<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	60
<i>United States v. Mauskar</i> , 557 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2009).....	72
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 479 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2007).....	72
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	71
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992).....	61
<i>United States v. Tragas</i> , 727 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2013).....	72
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....	71, 72
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Weber v. Heaney</i> , 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	48

Statutes and Codes

21 U.S.C. § 848	73
28 U.S.C. § 1442	19
52 U.S.C. § 30102	43
52 U.S.C. § 30104	43
52 U.S.C. § 30106	34, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30109	35, 43, 52

52 U.S.C. § 30143	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Pro. Law § 470.15.....	79, 80
N.Y. Election Law § 17-152	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.45	76
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.05	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.10	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Tax Law § 1801	19
N.Y. Tax Law § 1802	19
Rules and Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 108.7	38
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.3	5, 86, 90, 91
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5	87
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	69
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 6	5, 60
H.R. Rep. No. 1239, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1974)	35, 44
93 Cong. Rec. 7896 (1974)	39
<i>In re Gumo,</i> 2014 WL 7530145 (N.Y. State Comm’n on Jud. Conduct Dec. 30, 2014)	92
6 N.Y. Prac., Criminal Law § 17:5 (4th ed.)	82
2 CJI N.Y. Penal Law § 175.05(1) (1979)	81
Mark Pomerantz, <i>People vs. Donald Trump:</i> <i>An Inside Account</i> (2023)	13, 14, 15, 16

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....80

Jonah E. Bromwich et al., *Inside the Negotiations That Led A Top
Trump Executive To Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 18, 2022).....92
